The tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise
using the tax rate of Hong Kong as follows:

Year ended 31 March

2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before income tax 19,046 43,816

Tax at Hong Kong profits tax rate at 16.5% 3,142 7,230
Income not subject to tax (8) (810)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 3,217 1,792
Over-provision of current income tax in prior year (631) —

Tax concession (165) (165)

Income tax expense 5,555 8,047

11 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
 Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 March 2022 and
2021.

The weighted average number of shares in issue for the years ended 31 March 2022 and 2021 for the
purpose of earnings per share computation has been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the
374,993,633.68 shares issued under the capitalisation issue on 18 February 2022.

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue.

Year ended 31 March

2022 2021

Profit attributable to owners of the Company during
the year (HK$’000) 13,491 35,769

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 390,270,986 375,000,000

Basic earnings per share (expressed in HK$ per share) 0.035 0.095

Annual Report 2022   CLARITY MEDICAL GROUP HOLDING LIMITED 103

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

11 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)
 Diluted

Year ended 31 March

2022 2021

Profit attributable to owners of the Company during the year
(HK$’000) 13,491 35,769

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 390,270,986 375,000,000

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares on exercise of share
options 279,703 —

Weighted average number of ordinary shares after assuming
dilution 390,550,689 375,000,000

Diluted earnings per share (expressed in HK$ per share) 0.035 0.095

CLARITY MEDICAL GROUP HOLDING LIMITED   Annual Report 2022104

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

12 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture and
fixtures

Leasehold
improvement

Medical and
office

equipment
Construction

in progress Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2020
Cost 2,164 17,601 32,825 3,485 56,075
Accumulated depreciation (1,456) (10,794) (19,349) — (31,599)

Net book amount 708 6,807 13,476 3,485 24,476

Year ended 31 March 2021
Opening net book amount 708 6,807 13,476 3,485 24,476
Additions — 1,830 7,354 — 9,184
Transfer — 3,485 — (3,485) —
Write-off (9) — (77) — (86)
Depreciation (412) (4,500) (3,465) — (8,377)

Closing net book amount 287 7,622 17,288 — 25,197

At 31 March 2021
Cost 2,146 21,425 40,023 — 63,594
Accumulated depreciation (1,859) (13,803) (22,735) — (38,397)

Net book amount 287 7,622 17,288 — 25,197

Year ended 31 March 2022
Opening net book amount 287 7,622 17,288 — 25,197
Additions — 166 39 — 205
Depreciation (241) (4,171) (3,294) — (7,706)

Closing net book amount 46 3,617 14,033 — 17,696

At 31 March 2022
Cost 2,146 21,591 40,062 — 63,799
Accumulated depreciation (2,100) (17,974) (26,029) — (46,103)

Net book amount 46 3,617 14,033 — 17,696

During the years ended 31 March 2022 and 2021, depreciation of HK$7,706,000 and HK$8,377,000 was
charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Annual Report 2022   CLARITY MEDICAL GROUP HOLDING LIMITED 105

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

13 INVENTORIES

As at 31 March

2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000

Medical consumables 3,746 4,200

As at 31 March 2022 and 2021, the management considers there was no inventory obsolescence. The cost
of inventories recognised as expenses and included in “inventories used” in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income amounted to HK$38,492,000 and HK$36,989,000 for the year ended 31 March
2022 and 2021.

14 TRADE RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at 31 March

2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 1,105 1,885
Rental and other deposits 4,112 5,722
Prepayments for listing expenses — 1,175
Prepayments and other receivables 661 1,421

5,878 10,203